

No. 23-7678

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSE ANTONIO MARTINEZ, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THIRTY-THREE FORMER
IMMIGRATION JUDGES AND MEMBERS OF THE
BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

RICHARD W. MARK
Counsel of Record
AMER S. AHMED
TIMOTHY SUN
ALEXANDRA PERLOFF-GILES
SASHA DUDDING
MEGAN R. MURPHY
GRAHAM ELLIS
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166
(212) 351-4000
rmark@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Background	3
A. Fear-Based Proceedings	3
B. The Circuit Split Regarding Judicial Review of Administrative Decisions in Fear-Based Proceedings	6
II. The Fourth Circuit’s Practical Elimination of Judicial Review Is Contrary to This Court’s Precedents, to the Presumption of Judicial Review, and to Principles of Due Process.	7
A. The Fourth Circuit’s rule deprives many noncitizens of judicial review.	7
B. The Fourth Circuit’s rule is contrary to <i>Nasrallah</i>	10
C. The Fourth Circuit’s rule is contrary to the strong presumption of judicial review.	11
D. The Fourth Circuit’s rule raises significant due process concerns.	13
III. Article III Review Is Critical to Correct Errors Arising from the Overburdened Immigration Adjudication System.....	14

IV. The Fourth Circuit’s Rule Imposes Unnecessary Burdens on Noncitizens and Courts.....	19
V. The Immigration System Demands Nationwide Uniformity.	22
CONCLUSION	24
APPENDIX	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Alonso-Juarez v. Garland</i> , 80 F.4th 1039 (9th Cir. 2023)	6, 10, 19, 20
<i>Alvarado-Perez v. Garland</i> , 2024 WL 2286186 (4th Cir. May 21, 2024)	9
<i>Alvarez Morales v. Garland</i> , 2023 WL 2395670 (2d Cir. Mar. 8, 2023)	9
<i>Argueta-Hernandez v. Garland</i> , 87 F.4th 698 (5th Cir. 2023)	6, 19
<i>Arita-Deras v. Wilkinson</i> , 990 F.3d 350 (4th Cir. 2021)	16
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	23
<i>Arostegui-Maldonado v. Garland</i> , 75 F.4th 1132 (10th Cir. 2023)	6
<i>Benslimane v. Gonzales</i> , 430 F.3d 828 (7th Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Bhaktibhai-Patel v. Garland</i> , 32 F.4th 180 (2d Cir. 2022)	2, 4, 7, 8
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Fam. Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986)	12
<i>Cazun v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 856 F.3d 249 (3d Cir. 2017)	22
<i>CFTC v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	12

<i>Chambers v. Garland</i> , 2022 WL 2563352 (2d Cir. July 8, 2022).....	9
<i>Esiquio-Marcial v. Garland</i> , 2022 WL 3640447 (2d Cir. Aug. 24, 2022)	9
<i>F.J.A.P. v. Garland</i> , 94 F.4th 620 (7th Cir. 2024)	6
<i>Flores-Bacigalupo v. Garland</i> , 2024 WL 1636463 (4th Cir. Apr. 16, 2024)	9
<i>Garcia v. Sessions</i> , 856 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2017)	7
<i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr</i> , 589 U.S. 221 (2020).....	12
<i>Inestroza-Tosta v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 2024 WL 3078270 (3d Cir. June 21, 2024).....	6, 7
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999).....	5
<i>Jimenez-Morales v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 821 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2016).....	7
<i>Johnson v. Guzman Chavez</i> , 594 U.S. 523 (2021).....	5, 10
<i>Kolov v. Garland</i> , 78 F.4th 911 (6th Cir. 2023)	6, 10
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010).....	2, 12
<i>Lagos Rivera v. Garland</i> , 2022 WL 2445440 (2d Cir. July 6, 2022).....	9
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982).....	14

<i>Lara-Aguilar v. Sessions</i> , 889 F.3d 134 (4th Cir. 2018).....	3, 4
<i>Lara-Nieto v. Barr</i> , 945 F.3d 1054 (8th Cir. 2019).....	6
<i>Lassiter v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs. of Durham Cnty.</i> , 452 U.S. 18 (1981).....	23
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 2024 WL 3208360 (U.S. June 28, 2024).....	18
<i>Luna-Garcia v. Holder</i> , 777 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2015).....	6
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	12
<i>Marin Portillo v. Garland</i> , 2022 WL 1447802 (2d Cir. May 9, 2022).....	9
<i>Marroquin-Zanas v. Garland</i> , 2024 WL 1672352 (4th Cir. Apr. 18, 2024)	2
<i>Martinez v. Garland</i> , 86 F.4th 561 (4th Cir. 2023)	2, 7, 8, 10, 14, 22
<i>Martinez v. Sessions</i> , 873 F.3d 655 (9th Cir. 2017).....	22
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991).....	13
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 569 U.S. 184 (2013).....	5
<i>Nasrallah v. Barr</i> , 590 U.S. 573 (2020).....	2, 10, 11
<i>Niam v. Ashcroft</i> , 354 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 2004).....	17

<i>Ortiz-Alfaro v. Holder</i> , 694 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2012).....	4, 6
<i>Parchment v. Garland</i> , 2022 WL 1320315 (2d Cir. May 3, 2022).....	9
<i>Quinteros v. U.S. Att’y Gen</i> , 945 F.3d 772 (3d Cir. 2019)	16
<i>Recinos v. Garland</i> , 2022 WL 3712298 (2d Cir. Aug. 29, 2022)	9
<i>Reyes Hercules v. Garland</i> , 2022 WL 1641448 (2d Cir. May 24, 2022).....	9
<i>Rodriguez Suriel v. Garland</i> , 2023 WL 3033510 (2d Cir. Apr. 21, 2023).....	9
<i>Sanchez v. Garland</i> , 2023 WL 8439343 (4th Cir. Dec. 5, 2023)	9
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	13
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 584 U.S. 148 (2018).....	23
<i>Ssali v. Gonzales</i> , 424 F.3d 556 (7th Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	12
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015).....	23
<i>Thompson v. Garland</i> , 2023 WL 33336 (2d Cir. Jan. 4, 2023).....	9
<i>United States v. Nourse</i> , 34 U.S. (9 Pet.) 8 (1835).....	13

<i>Valarezo-Tirado v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 6 F.4th 542 (3d Cir. 2021).....	18
<i>Velasquez-Gabriel v. Crocetti</i> , 263 F.3d 102 (4th Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>Voci v. Gonzales</i> , 409 F.3d 607 (3d Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Wellness Int’l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif</i> , 575 U.S. 665 (2015).....	13
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	2, 14
<i>Zavaleta-Policiano v. Sessions</i> , 873 F.3d 241 (4th Cir. 2017).....	17
<i>Zaya v. Garland</i> , 2021 WL 4452422 (6th Cir. Sept. 29, 2021).....	16

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4.....	23
-------------------------------------	----

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1231	1, 3, 11
8 U.S.C. § 1252	2, 6, 10

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 208.31	4, 5
8 C.F.R. § 241.8	3, 4
8 C.F.R. § 1003.1	5, 16
8 C.F.R. § 1003.20	21
8 C.F.R. § 1208.16	5

Other Authorities

- Adjudication Statistics: All Appeals Filed, Completed, and Pending*, Exec. Off. for Immigr. Rev. (Jan. 18, 2024), <https://www.justice.gov/eoir/media/1344986/dl?inline> 16
- Adjudication Statistics: Circuit Court Remands Filed*, Exec. Off. for Immigr. Rev. (Jan. 18, 2024), <https://www.justice.gov/eoir/media/1344996/dl?inline> 17, 18
- Adjudication Statistics: Immigration Judge (IJ) Hiring*, Exec. Off. for Immigr. Rev. (Jan. 2024), <https://www.justice.gov/eoir/media/1344911/dl?inline> 15
- Adjudication Statistics: Pending Cases, New Cases, and Total Completions*, Exec. Off. for Immigr. Rev. (Jan. 18, 2024), <https://www.justice.gov/eoir/media/1344791/dl?inline> 15
- Amid “Nightmarish” Case Backlog, Experts Call for Independent Immigration Courts*, A.B.A. News (Aug. 9, 2019), <https://www.americanbar.org/news/abane ws/aba-news-archives/2019/08/amid-nightmarish-case-backlog--experts-call-for-independent-imm> 16

Anne Edland & Ola Svenson, <i>Judgment and Decision Making Under Time Pressure: Studies and Findings</i> , in <i>Time Pressure and Stress in Human Judgment and Decision Making</i> (Ola Svenson & A. John Maule eds., 1993)	17
<i>Annual Statistical Report: FY 2022</i> , USCIS, https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/document/reports/FY2022_Annual_Statistical_Report.pdf	15
<i>Board of Immigration Appeals</i> , Exec. Off. for Immigr. Rev., https://www.justice.gov/eoir/board-of-immigration-appeals#board (last updated May 14, 2024)	16
<i>Current Representation Rates</i> , Exec. Off. for Immigr. Rev. (Jan. 18, 2024), https://www.justice.gov/eoir/media/1344931/dl?inline;	20
<i>The Difference Between Asylum and Withholding of Removal</i> , Am. Immigr. Council & Nat'l Immigrant Just. Ctr. (2020), https://www.americanimmigrationcouncil.org/sites/default/files/research/the_difference_between_asylum_and_withholding_of_removal.pdf	5
Eberhard Feess & Roe Sarel, <i>Judicial Effort and the Appeals System: Theory and Experiment</i> , 47 J. Legal Stud. 269 (2018)	17
Faiza W. Sayed, <i>The Immigration Shadow Docket</i> , 117 Nw. U. L. Rev. 893 (2023)	16, 18

<i>Federal Judicial Caseload Statistics: 2023</i> , U.S. Courts, https://www.uscourts.gov/statistics-reports/federal-judicial-caseload-statistics-2023	18
<i>Fee Schedule</i> , U.S. Ct. of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit, https://www.ca4.uscourts.gov/court-forms-fees/fee-schedule	20
<i>Fee Schedule</i> , U.S. Ct. of Appeals for the Second Circuit, https://www.ca2.uscourts.gov/clerk/case_filing/fee_schedule.html	20
<i>Historical National Median Processing Time (in Months) for All USCIS Offices for Select Forms by Fiscal Year</i> , USCIS, https://egov.uscis.gov/processing-times/historic-pt (last updated May 31, 2024)	15
Holly Straut-Eppsteiner, Cong. Rsch. Serv., R47637, <i>Immigration Judge Hiring and Projected Impact on the Immigration Courts Backlog</i> (2023), https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/R/R47637	15
Hum. Rts. Watch, <i>A Costly Move: Far and Frequent Transfers Impede Hearings for Immigrant Detainees in the United States</i> (June 14, 2011), https://www.hrw.org/report/2011/06/14/costly-move/far-and-frequent-transfers-impede-hearings-immigrant-detainees-united	21

Jonah B. Gelbach & David Marcus,
*Rethinking Judicial Review of High
Volume Agency Adjudication*,
96 Tex. L. Rev. 1097 (2018) 17

*Number of Service-Wide Forms by Quarter:
FY24 Q1 All Forms*, USCIS,
[https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/d
ocument/data/quarterly_all_forms_fy2024
_q1.xlsx](https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/document/data/quarterly_all_forms_fy2024_q1.xlsx)..... 14

Outcomes of Immigration Court Proceedings,
TRAC Immigr.,
[https://trac.syr.edu/phptools/immigration/
closure/](https://trac.syr.edu/phptools/immigration/closure/) (last visited June 14, 2024) 20

U.S. Immigr. & Customs Enf't, Policy
11022.1: Detainee Transfers (Jan. 4,
2012), [https://www.ice.gov/doclib/
detention-reform/pdf/hd-detainee-
transfers.pdf](https://www.ice.gov/doclib/detention-reform/pdf/hd-detainee-transfers.pdf) 21
